
1  984]  ZARUCCHI,  AUBLETS  GENERIC  NAMES  2  1  5

THE  TREATMENT  OF  AUBLETS  GENERIC  NAMES  BY  HIS
CONTEMPORARIES  AND  BY

PRESENT-DAY  TAXONOMISTS

James  L.  Zarucchi

In  1775  Aublet  published  his  Histoire  des  Plantes  de  la  Guiane  Frangoise,
an  illustrated  account  of  his  botanical  studies  in  the  French  colony  between
1 762 and 1 764. In this work Aublet described many new species and introduced
208  new  genera  of  plants  to  science.  In  a  recent  work,  Howard  (1983)  dealt
with  the  identities  of  the  plants  illustrated  in  the  392  plates  in  the  work,
reviewed  the  various  taxonomic  problems  or  uncertainties  concerning  the  iden-
tities  of  some  of  Aublefs  species,  and  presented  a  selected  list  of  critical  ref-
erences  that  consider  Aublet  or  the  plants  that  he  collected  and  described.

The  purpose  of  the  present  paper  is  to  review  how  several  botanists  who
were  contemporary  with  Aublet  treated  his  208  genera.  Scopoli,  in  his  Intro-
duct  io  adHistoriam  Naturalem  (1777),  and  Schreber,  in  the  two-  volume  eighth
edition  of  Linnaeus's  Genera  Plantarum  (1789,  1791),  proposed  many  new
generic names as replacements for names of Aublet that they considered "vulgar
or  barbarous"  (Stafleu,  1971).  Although  neither  Scopoli  nor  Schreber  treated
all  of  Aublet's  genera,  A.  L.  de  Jussieu,  another  contemporary  botanist,  re-
viewed all  208 generic names in his Genera Plantarum ( 1 789) and placed nearly
all  of  them  within  his  system  of  natural  families.  Many  additional  replacement
names  for  Aublefs  taxa  were  provided  by  Necker  in  his  three-volume  Elementa
Botanica ( 1 790). Necker's names are not treated in this paper since his "species
naturalis"  are  considered  to  be  monomial  names  for  species  and  therefore  not
validly  published  (Stafleu  &  Cowan,  1981).  The  Sydney  Code  (Voss  et  al.,
1983)  supports  this  view  of  the  nomenclatural  status  of  Necker's  names  under
Article  20.4(b).

In  addition  to  publishing  the  208  generic  names  in  his  Histoire  des  Plantes
de  la  Guiane  Frangoise,  Aublet  validated  the  pre-Linnaean  name  Clompanus
of  Rumphius,  by  describing  a  second  species  under  that  genus.  The  nomen-
clatural  and  taxonomic  problems  associated  with  Clompanus  [Rumph.]  Aublet
are  presently  being  studied  by  Geesink  (pers.  comm.).

Table  1  presents  Aublefs  208  generic  names  in  alphabetical  order;  lists  their
treatment  according  to  Scopoli  (1777),  Schreber  (1789,  1791),  and  Jussieu
(1789);  and  gives  their  current  disposition  as  presented  by  Howard  (1983).
Modifications  or  explanations  are  added  where  needed.  Footnotes  supply  any
additional  nomenclatural  or  taxonomic  information  necessary.

Table  2  provides  an  index  by  entry  number  to  all  of  the  generic  names

© President and Fellows of Harvard College, 1984.
Journal of the Arnold Arboretum 65: 215-242. April. 1984.



Table 1. The nomenclatural and taxonomic treatments of Aublet's generic names by Scopoli (1777), Schreber (1789, 1791), and
Jussieu (1789), and their current taxonomic status. 1

Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2 Schreber (1789, 1791) 2 Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4

1 . +Aberemoa (ANNO)(= *Duguetia A. StHil. [1824])("Aberemo" in T[531J)
2. Ablania (ELAE)

3. Abuta (MENI)
4 Acioa (CHRY)("Acioua" in[' T

5.4 -Acouroa (LEGU)T^DaTbergia L.[Km) f

6. Aiouea (LAUR)

7. Amaioua (RUBI)(" Amaioua " on P)
8. Amanoa (EUPH)
9. Ambelania (APOC)

10. Aniba (LAUR)
11. +Apalatoa (LEGU)(" Opalatoa " on P)( = *Crudia~ Schreber[1789TT

NC

Ablania Aublet

NC
Acioa AubletT^cioia" in I)

" Acovrea " Aublet("Acourea in I)

Ehrhardia Scop.(" Aiovea " in S)
NC

Amanoa Aublet
Benteca Adanson (1763)("Ambe lamia" in I)

Aniba Aublet
^ Waldschmidtia Scop

NC

Trichocarpus Schreber(1789)
NC

± Acia Schreber (1791)(with Couepia Aublet;as " Conepia " in T,corr. in Addenda)
NC

* +DouqlassiaSchreber (1791)n8
NC

NC
* +Mil lughbeja qSchreber (1789, 1791)(with Pacouria Aublet)
* Cedrota Schreber (1789)
* c y cla t s Schreber (1789)(with Touchiroa Aublet)

= Cananga Aublet

Ablania Aublet

Abuta Aublet
Acioa Aublet

Acouroa Aublet(with VataireaAublet in S)
" Ajovea " Aublet
"Amaioua" Aublet §

Amanoa Aublet
Ambelania Aublet

Aniba Aublet
Apalatoa Aublet(Touchiroa in S)

GuatteriaRuiz & Pavon (1794) 5

Sloanea L. (1753)

Abuta Aublet 6
Acioa Aublet

? *Dalbergia L. f. (1781)

Aiouea Aublet

Amaioua Aublet

Amanoa Aublet
Ambelania Aublet

Aniba Aublet
*Crudia Schreber (1789)

Oc
z>r
O

Xrn
>

o
a
>

O
m
C

<or
On



12. Apeiba (TILI)

13. Arouna (LEGU)
14. Aruba (SIMA)
15. *Bacopa (SCRO)
16. Bagassa (MORA)

11

17.Baillieria (COMP)("Baillena" in Tcmjj
18. Banara (FLAC)
19. Bassovia (SOLA)
20. Bertiera (RUBI)
21. Bocoa (LEGU)
22. Cabomba (CABO)
23. Cacoucia (COMB)

24. Calinea (DILL)

25.+Cananga (ANNO)(= *Guatteria Ruiz& Pavon L 1794] )

26.Caraipa (BONN)("Caraipe" in T[531]
27. Carapa (MELI)

Apeiba Aublet

nArovna" Aublet
" Arvba " Aublet

= Bellonia L. (1753)
NC

" Bailliaria " Aublet("Baillaria" in I)

Banara Aublet
Bassovia Aublet
Bertiera Aublet

NC
Cabomba Aublet
Hambergera Scop.(" Cacoutia " in S)
Calinea Aublet

Cananga Aublet

NC

NC

#Aubletia Schreber (1789)(with Sloanea "Loefl.")
10

NC
NC

Bacopa Aublet
NC

#Trixis Sw. (1788)("Bailliera" in S)
12

Banara Aublet
Bassovia Aublet
Bertiera Aublet

NC
Nectris Schreber (1789)

NC

Pol iocarpus Rolander(1756)
NC

NC

NC

Apeiba "Marcg. Aubl(with Sloanea L.[1753] in S)
Arouna Aublet
Aruba Aublet
Bacopa Aublet
Bagassa Aublet
"Ballieria" Aublet

ii

Banara Aublet
Bassovia Aublet
Bertiera Aublet
Bocoa Aublet §
Cabomba Aublet
Cacoucia Aublet

Calinea Aublet

Cananga Aublet(with Uvaria long if ol iaSonn. & AberemoaAublet in~T)
Caraipa Aublet(Caraipa in I)

Carapa Aublet §

Apeiba Aublet

Dialium L. (1767)
Simaba Aublet
Bacopa Aublet

Bagassa Aublet
Clibadium(1771)

Banara Aublet
Solanum L. ( 1753)
Bertiera Aublet
Bocoa Aublet
Cabomba Aublet
*Combretum Loefl. (1758)

Pol iocarpus Rolander(1756)
*Guatteria Ruiz & Pavon(1794)

Caraipa Aublet 13

Carapa Aublet

N>
c

>

r
H

m

n
>
mCD

NJ
--J



Aublet (1775)

28. +Carapichea (RUBI)(=* Cepha£ lis Sw.[175871 "

29. Cassipourea (RHIZ)
30. Catinga (MYRT)(" Catringa " in I)
31. Ciponima (SYMP)(" Siponima " on P)
32. Cipura (IRID)
33. Conami (EUPH)
34. Conceveiba (EUPH)( " Couceveiba " in T[891 J, I, & on P)
35. Conobea (SCRO)

36.(+)Conohoria (VIOL) 16

37. -t -Coublandia (LEGU)(=*Muellera L. f.[17STT5
38. Couepia (CHRY)

Scopoli (1777) 2

Chesnea Scop.

$ Tita Scop
NC

"Siponima" Aublet
n r ;Ci pvra " Aublet

NC
NC

Conobea Aublet

Table 1 (continued).

Conohoria Aublet(" Conohna " in I)
= ? Caesalpinia L. (1753)

NC

Schreber (1789, 1791) 2 Jussieu (1789) 3

Callicocca Schreber(1789)(with Tapogomea Aublet& Evea Aublet [ *Cepha£lisSwTTT788) is added asa S in the "Addenda etEmendanda" (1791)])

apogomea Aublet

= Legnotis Sw. (1788)
NC

14

Symplocos Jacq. (1760)(" Siponima " in S)
Marica Schreber (1789)

NC
NC

Conopea Schreber (1791)("Conolea" in I)
NC

NC

Acia Schreber (1791)(with Acioa Aublet;as " Conepia " in S,corr. in Addenda)

Cassipourea Aublet
Catinga Aublet

Ciponima Aublet

Cipura Aublet
Conami Aublet §
Conceveiba Aublet

Conobea Aublet

- Conoria A. L. Juss

Coublandia Aublet

Couepia Aublet

Current Status 4

Psychotna L. (1759)

Cassipourea Aublet
? Calycorectes07~Berg (1856)
Symplocos Jacq. (1760)

15

Cipura Aublet
Phyllanthus L. (1753)
Conceveiba Aublet

Conobea Aublet

(*)Rinorea Aublet 16

*Muellera L. f. (1781 )

Couepia Aublet

K>
oo

oc
z>r
o

Xm
>TOZora
>
COoTOffl
C

<or
39. Couma (APOC) NC NC Couma Aublet § Couma Aublet



40. +Coumarouna (LEGU)(= *DipteryxSchreber L 1791])
41.(+) Coupoui (RUBI)
42. Couratari (LECY)

17

43. Courimari (?ELAE)
44. Couroupita (LECY)

45. Coussapoa (CECR)
46. Coussarea (RUB
47. Coutarea (RUBI)

48. Coutoubea (GENT)
49 renea (LYTH)

50. +Deguelia (LEGU)(=* Derri~s Lour.[1790J)
51. Enourea (SAPI)
52. Eperua (LEGU)

53. +Evea (RUBI)T ^Cepha^lis Sw[17S5J1
54. Faramea (RUBI)
55. +Ferolia (MORA)(=* Brosimum Sw.[1788T)

Heinzia Scop.

NC
NC
NC

Pontopidana Scop.(" CoroupTta " in S)
NC

Pecheya Scop.
"Covtarea" Aublet

t Limborchia Scop
"Crena" Aublet

"Degvelia" Aublet

"Enovrea" Aublet
" Eperva " Aublet

Evea Aublet

= Knoxia L. (1753)
NC

*Dipteryx Schreber (1791) Coumarouna Aublet(with Taralea Aublet)

NC
NC
NC
NC

NC
NC
NC

$■ Picrium Schreber (1791)
" Crenaea " Aublet("Cranea" in I)

NC

Coupoui Aublet §
= Zanonia L. (1753)

NC
Dimorpha Schreber (1791)(with Parivoa Aublet)
Callicocca Schreber (1789)(with Tapogomea Aublet& Carapichea Aublet)

NC
NC

Courimari Aublet §
Couroupita Aublet

Coussapoa Aublet
Coussarea Aublet
Coutarea Aublet(with Port land i a"Jacq. L." LP.[1756] in S)
Coutoubea Aublet
Crenea Aublet

Br.]

Deguel ia Aublet

Enourea Aublet
Eperua Aublet

Evea Aublet

Faramea Aublet
= Parinarium A. L. Juss(see under no. 117)

Dipteryx Schreber (1791) ^o

Duroia L. f. (1781) 17
Couratari Aublet
? Sloanea L. (1753)
Couroupita Aublet

18

Coussapoa Aublet
Coussarea Aublet
Coutarea Aublet

Coutoubea Aublet
Crenea Aublet

*Derris Lour. (1790)

Paul 1 inia L. (1753)
Eperua Aublet

Faramea Aublet

Faramea Aublet
*Brosimum Sw. (1788)

4^

N>
Cnn
SJ>cCOrm

O

m7*

>

C/3

ho



Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2

56. #Fothergilla (MELA) 19 ± +Leonicenia Scop. 20

57. Galipea (RUTA)
58. Goupia (GOUP)

59. Guapira (NYCT)(" Quapira " on P)
60. Hevea (EUPH)

NC
" Govpia " Aublet(" Guopia " in I)
"Gvapira" Aublet

NC

61. Heymassoli (OLAC)
62. +Houmiri (HUMI)(=* Humiria Aubletcorr. J. St. Hil.[1805])("Homin" in T [531])

" +Rottboelia Scop,
s Wernisekia Scop.

21

63.+Icacorea (MYRS)(=*Ardisia Sw. NC
[1788TJ

64. Icica (BURS)
65. Iroucana (FLAC)

Icica Aublet
4 Moelleria Scop.

66. Ivira (STER)" TTUira on P)
67. Licania (CHRY)
68. Licaria (LAUR)
69. Mabea (EUPH)

Ivira Aublet

Licania Aublet
NC

Mabea Aublet

Table 1 {continued).
Schreber (1789, 1791) 2

Melastoma L. (1753)(with various generain S)
NC

Glossopetalum Schreber(1789)
NC

Sip honia D. Rich, exchreber (1791)
NC

* Myrodendrum Schreber(1789)

NC

NC
#AthenaeaSchreber (1789 23

= Sterculia L. (1753)

Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4

= Melastoma "Burm. L.' *Miconia Ruiz & Pavon(1794)

" Galipaea " Aublet
Goupia Aublet

Gal ipea Aublet
Goupia Aublet

= Avicennia L. ( 1753) Pisonia L. (1753)

= Jatropha L. (1753) Hevea Aublet

= Ximenia "PI. L." (1753) Ximenia L. (1753)
t Houmiria A. L. Juss. *Humiria Aublet corrJ. St. Hil. (1805)

Icacorea Aublet § *Ardisia Sw. (1788) 22

Icica Aublet
= Anavinga "Rheed. Lam."

Protium Burm. f. (1768)
Casearia Jacq. ( 1760)

= Sterculia L. (1753) Sterculia L. (1753)
t Hedycrea Schreber (1789)

NC
Mabea Aublet

Licania Aublet
Licaria Aublet
Mabea Aublet

§
Licania Aublet
Licaria Aublet
Mabea Aublet

oc
z>r
o
HX
>7*
ora
>

O
m

<or



70. Macahanea (?CELA)
71. Macoubea (APOC)
72. Macoucoua (AQUI)( " Maracoua " in T[53T1
73. Mahurea (BONN)

24

74.Mai eta (MELA)(" Mayeta " in T[368 J & on P)
75. Malanea (RUBI)

76. Manabea (VERB)
77. Managa (?CELA)
78. Mapania (CYPE)
79. Mapouria (RUBI)
80. Maprounea (EUPH)( " Mapro~nnea " on P)
81. Maquira (MORA)
82. Maripa (CONV)
83. Matayba (SAPI)("Mataiba" on P)

NC
NC

25- fLabatia Scop.(" Macoucaua " AubletT & "Macoucava" in
"Mahvrea" Aublet

NC
NC
NC

s Macanea A. L. Juss
Macoubea Aublet

= Ilex L. (1753)inI)
- fBonnetia Schreber("Mahuria" Aublet

(1789) 26 Mahurea Aublet
in & I)

Maieta Aublet = Melastoma L. (withvarious genera in S)("Mayeta" Aublet in T & I)
"Mayeta" Aublet

= Chomelia L. (1758) + Cunninghamia ?7Schreber (1791)(" Malanea " in I; with"Antirrhea Commers.?")
= Pavetta L. (1753) [RUBI] = Aegiphila Jacq. (1767

NC
Mapania Aublet
" Mapovria " Aublet

NC
NC
NC

NC = Aegopricum L. (1775)

NC
NC

NC
NC

± Ernstinqia Scop Ephielis Schreber (1789)("Mataiba" in T & I)

Malanea Aublet

Manabea Aublet
Manaqa Aublet §
Mapania Aublet

= Simira Aublet
Maprounea Aublet

Maquira Aublet
Maripa Aublet

§

Matayba Aublet("Mataiba" in I)

? Salacia L. (1771)
Macoubea Aublet
Ilex L. (1753)

Mahurea Aublet

Maieta Aublet

Malanea Aublet

Aegiphila Jacq. (1767)
? Salacia L. (1771)
Mapania Aublet
*Psychotria L. (1759)
Maprounea Aublet

Maquira Aublet
Maripa Aublet
Matayba Aublet

oo

N>
cn
X
>cCOrm
CO
Om
tn
n
>
mCO

84. Matelea (ASCL)
85. Matourea (SCRO)

Matelea Aublet
" Matovrea " Aublet(gen. /U6)

^ Dickia Scop. (gen. 877)

NC
Vandellia P. Br. [ex L.](1767)

Matelea Aublet
Matourea Aublet

Matelea Aublet
*Stemodia L. (1759)



Table 1 (continued).

Aublet (1775 Scopoli (1777) 2 Schreber (1789, 1791 2 Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4

86. Mayaca (MAYA)("Maiaca" on P)
87.

Mayaca Aublet * Syena Schreber (1789) Mayaca Aublet Mayaca Aublet

+Mayepea (OLEA)(= *Linociera Sw. exSchreber [1791])("Mayepa" in I)
88. Mayna (FLAC)
89. Meborea (EUPH)
90. Minquartia (OLAC)
91. Montira (LOGA)

92. Moquilea (CHRY)

93. Moronobea (GUTT)
94. Mourera (P0D0)
95. Mouriri (MELA)

Freyeria Scop.("Mayepa" Aublet in S)

NC
Meborea Aublet

NC
Montira Aublet(" Montiva " in I)
" Dahvronia " Scop.("Moguilea" in S)

t Blakstonia Scop.
"Movrera" Aublet
Bockla Scop.("Movriri" in S)

29

* +Ceranthus Schreber (1789) Mayepea Aublet

NC
* Rhopium Schreber (1791)

NC
NC

NC

= Symphonia L. f. (1781)
* Lacis Schreber (1789)
= Myrtus L. (1753)(with various generain S)(gen. 844 in 1789)
- Petaloma Sw. (1788)(gen. 1750 in 1791)

Mayna Aublet
Meborea Aublet
Minquartia Aublet
Montira Aublet

§

Moquilea Aublet

Moronobea Aublet
Mourera Aublet
Mouriria" Aublet

Chionanthus L. (1753) 28

Mayna Aublet
? Phyllanthus L. (1753)
Minquartia Aublet
Spigelia L. (1753)

Licania Aublet

Moronobea Aublet
Mourera Aublet
Mouriri Aublet

oc
z>r
O

Xrn
>
ZorD
>
COO
m
C

96. Mouroucoa (CONV)( " Mouro"ucoua " in I)
97. Moutabea (POLY)("Moutoubea" in I)

z Maireria Scop
NC

NC

Cryptostomum Schreber(1789)

Mouroucoa Aublet

Moutabea Aublet

Maripa Aublet

Moutabea Aublet <Or
ONIS*



98. Moutouchi (LEGU) Grisel inia Scop.("Mourouchi" in I) NC ■f Pterocarpus "Loefl. L( " Moutouchi arn " in S;"Moutouchia" in I)
n30*Pterocarpus Jacq. (1763) oo

99. Nacibea (RUBI)

100. Napimoga (FLAC)
101. Nonatelia (RUBI)
102. Norantea (MARC)
103. Ocotea (LAUR)

104. i Orelia (AP0C)( i 1 leg . name basedon Al lam anda L.[177TTT
105. *0uratea (OCHN 31
106.+ 0urquparia(=*Uncarian7 T

(RUBI)Schreber

107.+0utea (LEGU)(=* MacrolobiumSchreber L1789])
108. Pachira (BOMB)
109. -f Pacouna (AP0C)(=* l_andolphiaP. Beauv. L 1805] )

Nacibea Aublet

z Tattia Scop.
Nonatelia Aublet
Norantea Aublet
Ocotea Aublet

Gentiana L. (1753)(with Chlora [Adanson][1763J and Swertia L. )

" Ovratea " Aublet
= Genipa L. (1754)

IIOvtea" Aublet

Pachira Aublet
* +Alstonia Scop. 34

110. Pacourma (C0MP)
111. Pagamea (RUBI)(" Pagama " in T [113];corr. in Addenda)

$ Meisteria Scop
NC

* Manettia Mutis [ex L.](also cited +LygistumP. Br. [1756J in S)
NC

^ Oribasia Schreber (1789)
^ Ascium Schreber (1789)
^ Porostema Schreber (1791)(with * Nectandra Rolander[ex Rottb. JL1778])
= Al lamanda L. (1771)with " Galarips Auth.D. Allamand." [ex L.])

Nacibea Aublet( *Mannetia "Mut.[1771 J in S)
Napimoga Aublet
Nonatel ia Aublet
Norantea Aublet
Ocotea Aublet

L."

= Allamanda L. (1771)

NC
*Uncaria SchreberTT7

Ouratea Aublet
= Nauclea L. (1762)

*Macrolobium Schreber Outea Aublet
(with Vouapa Aublet)

= Carolinea L. [f.] (1781) 32 Pachira Aublet 33
s +Wi 1 lughbeja Schreber 35 Pacouria Aublet(1789, corr. 1791)(with Ambelania Aublet)

NC
NC

Pacourina Aublet
Paqamea Aublet

*Manettia Mutis ex L.(1771)

Homal ium Jacq. (1760)
*Psychotria L. (1759)
Norantea Aublet
Ocotea Aublet

Allamanda L. (1771)

*0uratea Aublet
*Uncaria Schreber (1789)

*Macro lobium Schreber(1789)

Pachira Aublet
+Pacouria Aublet

Pacourina Aublet
Pagamea Aublet

N>
C

x
>car
H■aC/3
O

m

>
m



Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2
Table 1 {continued).
Schreber (1789, 1791) 2 Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4

to

112. Palicourea (RUBI)

113. Paloue (LEGU)("Palove" in I)

114. [+]Pamea (COMB) 36

115. Paralea (EBEN)
116. Pariana (GRAM)
117. Parinari (CHRY)

118. Parivoa (LEGU)

119. Passoura (VIOL)
120. Patabea (RUBI)

121. Patima (RUBI)
122. Paypayrola (VIOL)
123. Pekea (CARY)

124. Perama (RUBI)

125. Perebea (MORA)

Simjra Aublet("Polycourea" in S,

i Ginannia Scop

NC

NC
Pariana Aublet

^ i Dvgortia" Scop
Parivoa Aublet

^ Stephanium Schreber(1789)( " Pal icourex " in S,corr. in Addenda [1791])
- Ginannia Scop. (1777)(" Paloue " Aublet inT & I)

NC

Simira Aublet(with Mapouria Aublet)

NC
= +" Sicelivm " P. Br. (1756)(with Tontanea Aublet)

NC

37

NC
Pariana Aublet
Petro carya Schreber(1789)
Dimorpha Schreber (1791)(with Eperua Aublet)

NC
NC

s Lignonia Scop.
Pekea Aublet

NC
NC

Rhizobolus Gaertner exSchreber (1789)
NC

Perebea Aublet("Peribea" in I)

Mattuschkaea Schreber(1791)
NC

* Palovea A. L. Juss.(with " Paloue " Aubletin S)
Pamea Aublet

Paralea Aublet
Pariana Aublet
Parinarium A. L. Juss(with FeroTia Aublet)
Parivoa Aublet

= Riana Aublet
Patabea Aublet

Patima Aublet
^ Payrola A. L. Juss.

Pekea Aublet(with Saouari Aubletin S)
Perama Aublet

Perebea Aublet

Palicourea Aublet

Paloue Aublet

BuchenaviaEichler (1866)
Diospyros L. (1753)
Pariana Aublet
Parinari Aublet

36

Eperua Aublet

Rinorea Aublet
Ixora L. (1753)

Patima Aublet
Paypayrola Aublet
Caryocar L. ( 1771 )

Perama Aublet

Perebea Aublet

oG

>r
O
HXm
>
ZOra
>TOCOO70m
C

<o-ftOn



126. Piparea (FLAC)
127+ Piratinera (MORA)(=*Brosimum Sw.

NC
NC

[17S5T]
128. ^Pirigara (LECY) 38 Pirigara Aublet

129. Piripea (SCRO)
130. Piriqueta (TURN

Piripea Aublet
" Bvrghartia " Scop.("Pariqueta" in S)

131. Pitumba (FLAC)
132. Poraqueiba (ICAC

NC
40

133. Posoquena (RUBI)

134. +Possira (LEGU)(=*Swartzia Schreber[17501
135. Potaiia (LOGA)
136. Pourouma (CECR)
137. Pouteria (5AP0)

# Barreria Scop.("Paraqueiba" in S)
Ramspekia Scop.(" Posogueria " in
Possira Aublet

Potaiia Aublet
NC

Pouteria Aublet

138. Qualea (VOCH)
139. Quapoya (GUTT

uQvalea" Aublet

140. Quararibea (BOMB)

44+ Smithia Scop.(" Gvapoya " in S)
45# Gerberia Scop.(" Quaraibea " in S;"Quaraiba" in 1)

NC
NC

Piparea Aublet
Piratinera Aublet §

= *Gustavia L. (1775)

= Buchnera L. (1753)
= "Burcardia" Scop.

Pirigara Aublet(with Gustavia "LS."in S)
Piripea Aublet
Piriqueta Aublet

+Wolfia Schreber (1791) Pitumba Aublet^
= #Barreria Scop. (1777) 40 Poraqueiba Aublet("Poraqueiba" in I
$ Cyrtanthus Schreber (1789) Posogueria Aublet

* Rittera Schreber (1789; Possira Aublet

i #Nicandra Schreber (1789) 1 Potaiia Aublet
NC

* +Chaetocarpus Schreber 42
Pourouma Aublet
Pouteria Aublet(gen. 179 in 1789)

43= * l_abatia Sw. (1788)(gen. 1724 in 1791)
Qualea Aublet

^ Xanthe Schreber (1791)
Qualea Aublet
Quapoya Aublet

= Myrodia Sw. (1788) 46 Quararibea Aublet

Casearia Jacq. (1760
*Brosimum Sw. (1788)

Gustavia L. (1775) 38

Buchnera L. (1753)
Piriqueta Aublet

Casearia Jacq. (1760)
Poraqueiba Aublet

Posoqueria Aublet

*Swartzia Schreber (1791)

Potaiia Aublet
Pourouma Aublet
Pouteria Aublet

Qualea Aublet
Quapoya Aublet

Quararibea Aublet

oo

N>
c
nX
>cCOr
H
to
tnZm
n
>
mto

to



Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2
Table 1 (continued)

Schreber (1789, 1791) 2 Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4
to

141. Quebitea (PIPE)

142. Quiina (QUI I )
143. Racaria (SAPI)
144. Racoubea (FLAC)
145. Rapanea (MYRS)
146. Rapatea (RAPA)
147. Raputia (RUTA)
148. [ + ]Rerrurea (CYPE)
149. Riana (VIOL)

47

150. (*)Rinorea (VIOL) 48

151Ronabea (RUBI)(" Ronobea " inoTTFJ I &

152. Ropourea (EBEN)
153. Rouhamon (LOGA)

49

154. Roupala (PROT)
155. *Rourea (CONN) 51

NC

NC
NC

iiLagvnezia" Scop.
= Plotia Adanson (1763

Rapatea Aublet
" Rapvtia " Aublet
"Remeira" Aublet

= Rinorea Aublet

Rinorea Aublet(with Rianain S) A i «K 1 o +nuL/iC u
"Ronobea" Aublet

s +Idesia Scop. 50
Chemnicia Scop.("Rohamon" in S)

* Leinkeria Scop.
"Rovrea" Aublet

NC

NC
NC

= Homalium Jacq. (1760)
NC

t Mnasium Schreber (1789)
* Sciuris Schreber (1789)
s Miegia Schreber (1791)

NC

NC

NC

* Camax Schreber (1789)
* Lasiostoma Schreber(1769)

" Rhopala " Aublet
s Robergia Schreber (1789)

Dracontium L. (1753)LARACJ
Quiina Aublet §
Racaria Aublet §

= Homal ium Jacq. (1760)
Rapanea Aublet
Rapatea Aublet
Raputia Aublet
Remirea Aublet
Ri ana Aubletwith Passoura Aubletin S)
Rinorea Aublet

Ronabea Aublet

Ropourea Aublet
Strychnos L. (1753)(with Ignatia "LS."[L. f.j L1781] &" Caniram Rheed." in
Roupala Aublet
Rourea Aublet

S)

Piper L. (1753)

Qui ina Aublet
Talisia Aublet
Homalium Jacq. (1760)
Myrsine L. (1753)
Rapatea Aublet
Raputia Aublet
*Mariscus Vahl (1805/6)
Rinorea Aublet

47

(*)Rinorea Aublet 48

*Psychotria L. (1759)

Diospyros L. (1753)
Strychnos L. (1753)

Roupala Aublet
*Rourea Aublet

oc
z>r
O

X
>
Zor
>

O
tn
C

<or
la



156. Sabicea (RUBI)

157. Sagonea (HYDR)

. Saouan (CARY)
59. Senapea (?PASS)
160. Simaba (SIMA)
161. *SimaroiJba (SIMA
162. Simira (RUBI)

53

163. Singana (?LEGU
164. Sipanea (RUBI)
165. Siparuna (MONI)
166. Soramia (DILL)( "Saramia" in T[531J)

167. Souroubea (MARC)
168. Tachia (GENT)
169. Tachibota (CHRY)
170. Tachigali (LEGU)

= Hamelia Jacq. ( 1760)

Sagonea Aublet

NC
NC

Simaba Aublet
NC

Simira Aublet

Singana Aublet
Sipanea Aublet

NC
Soramia Aublet

* +Loghania Scop.
Tachia Aublet

57

NC
* "Cvba" Scop

" Schwenkfelda Schreber Sabicea Aublet(1789) (gen. 306)
* Schwenkfeldia Schreber(1791) (corr. in Addenda)
* Reichel ia Schreber (1789) Sagonea Aublet~T n Sagona" in S)

*Hydrolea L. (1762)(author as "Sw.")
NC

Sabicea Aublet

*Hydrolea L. (1762)

= Pekea Aublet
NC Senapea Aublet §

524= #Zwinqera Schreber (1791) Sirnaba Aublet
NC
NC

= Quassia L. (1762)
Simira Aublet

Caryocar L. ( 1771 )
? Senapea Aublet
Simaba Aublet
Simarouba Aublet
Simira Aubletwith Mapouria Aublet &Palicourea Aublet in S)

* Sterbeckia Schreber (1789) Singana Aublet
= Virecta L. (1775)

NC
54

= Doliocarpus Rolander(1756)(gen. 874 in 1789)
56$ #Mappia Schreber(gen. 1755 in 1791)

= Ruyschia Jacq. (1760)
^ Myrmecia Schreber (1789)
^ Salmasia Schreber (1789)
= "Cubaea" Scop. (1777)

= Mussaenda L. (1753)
Siparuna Aublet
Soramia Aublet

55
? Singana Aublet
Sipanea Aublet
Siparuna Aublet
Doliocarpus Rolander(1756)

Souroubea Aublet
Tachia Aublet
Tachibota Aublet
"Tachigalia" Aublet

Souroubea Aublet
Tachia Aublet
Hirtella L. (1753)
Tachigali Aublet 58

CO

N>
c

>
armH
GO
Qtn
m
o
>
m



Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2
Table 1 (continued).

Schreber (1789, 1791) 2 Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status

171. VTaligalea (VERB)(=*Amasonia L. f[1781J)
172. Talisia (SAPI)
173. Tamonea (VERB) 59

174. Tampoa (CELA)
175. Tambouca (COMB)
176.+Taonabo (THEA)(=* TernstroemiaMutis ex L. f.[1781])
177. Tapirira (ANAC)
78

Tal igalea Aublet

Tal isia Aublet
Tamonea Aublet

NC
NC

$ "Dvpinia" Scop.

h Tapoqomea (RUBI )(=*Cephagl is Sw.[178831
179. Tapura (DICH)
180. + Taralea (LEGU)(=* Dipteryx Schreber[179TD
181. +Tanri (SIMA)(=* Picramnia Sw.[17MJJ

"Taparira" Aublet
TaDoaomea Aublet

Tapvra " Aublet
aralea Aublet

NC

182. Thoa (GNET) Thoa Aublet

= *Amasonia L. [f.] (1781) Tal igalea Aublet *Amasonia L. f. (1781)

NC
* Ghinia Schreber (1789)

Talisia Aublet
Tamonea Aublet(with "Verbena[1753] in S) LII

NC
NC

Tampoa Aublet §
Tanibouca Aublet

* Tonabea A. L. Juss* Ternstroemia Mutis exL. Lf.J (1781)(with additional generain S)
x Joncquetia Schreber (1789) "Tapiria" Aublet

Talisia Aublet
Tamonea Aublet 59

? Tampoa Aublet
Terminalia L. (1767)
*Ternstroemia Mutis exL. f. (1781)

Tapirira Aublet
Call icocca Schreber (1789) Tapogomea Aublet *Psychotria(with CTrapichea Aublet (with larapichea Aublet& Evea Aublet) in S)

. (1759

* Rohria Schreber (1789) Tapura Aublet
* Dipteryx Schreber (1791) Taralea Aublet(with Coumarouna Aublet)

Tapura Aublet
*Dipteryx Schreber (1791)

NC

Thoa Aublet

Comocladia "Brown. L.Jacq." LP. Br.] (1756)(with Pseudo - Brasi 1 ium"HRP." LAdanson (1763)]in S)
Thoa Aublet

Picramnia Sw. (1788)

Gnetum L. (1767)

Oc
z>r
O

m
>7*ZorD
>

O

C

<G



183. Tibouchina (MELA) Savastania Scop.("Tibochina" in I) Melastoma L. (1753)(with various generain S)
Tibouchina Aublet Tibouchina Aublet oo

184. Ticorea (RUTA)
185. Tigarea (DILL)
186. Tococa (MELA)

187. Tocoyena (RUBI)
188. Tonina (ERIO)
189. Tontanea (RUBI)

190. Tontelea (CELA
191. Topobea (MELA)
192.+Touchiroa(=*Crudi"a[17MTT

(LEGU)Schreber

193Toulicia (SAPI)("T oul i pita " in[32131 T

Ticorea Aublet
" Tigvrea " Aublet
Tococa Aublet

?= Genipa L. (1754)
Tonina Aublet

61

+"Sicelivm" P. Br.(1756)(with Patabea Aublet)
" Tontalea " Aublet
Topobea Aublet

NC

"Tovlicia" Aublet

194. +Tounatea (LEGU)(=*Swa rtzia Schreber[175TJJ
195. Touroulia (QUI I )
196. Tovomita (GUTT)
197. Trigonia (TRIG)
198. Vantanea (HUMI)

NC

z +Robinsonia Scop
NC

Triqoma Aublet
NC

63

4= Qzophyllum Schreber (1791) Ticorea Aublet
* Rhinium Schreber (1791)
= Melastoma L. (1753)(with various aenerain S)

NC
± Hyphydra Schreber (1791)

60 Tigarea Aublet
Tococa Aublet

x #Bellardia Schreber (1791 62

Tocoyena Aublet
Tonina Aublet
ontanea Aublet

* Tonsella Schreber (1789)
NC

Cyclas Schreber (1789)(with Apalatoa Aublet)

Tontelea Aublet
Topobea Aublet

= Apalatoa Aublet

$ Ponaea Schreber (1789) Toulicia Aublet

$ *Swartzia Schreber (1791) Tounatea Aublet

= +Robinsonia Scop. (1777)
NC

Trigonia Aublet

Touroulia Aublet
Tovomita Aublet
Trigonia Aublet

Lemniscia Schreber (1789) Vantanea Aublet

Ticorea Aublet
Tetracera L. (1753)
Tococa Aublet

P. Br.Schreber

Tocoyena Aublet
Tonina Aublet
*Cqccocypselum(1756) corr.(1791)
Tontelea Aublet
Topobea Aublet
*Crudia Schreber (1789)

Toulicia Aublet

*Swartzia Schreber (1791)

Touroulia Aublet
Tovomita Aublet
Trigonia Aublet
Vantanea Aublet

N>
C

X
>ctor
H
CD
Om
m
n
>
min

toto



Aublet (1775) Scopoli (1777) 2

199. Vatairea (LEGU)("Voitairea" in T[7W[)
200. Virola (MYRI)

NC

Virola Aublet

201. +Vocny (Voch) ^ Salmonia Scop.(=* Vochysia Aublet (" Vochi " in T;corr. Poiret [1808] " Vochy " in I)[nom. & orth. cons.])
202. Votomita (MELA)
203. - fVouacapoua (LEGU)(= *Andira "A. L. Juss[17H9TT
204. +Vouapa (LEGU)( = *MacrolobiumSchreber L1789])
205. Vouarana (SAPI)

Votomita Aublet
N C

j. H Krvegeria" Scop

NC

206. Voyara (CAPP)
207. Voyria (GENT)
208. Xiphidium (HAEM)

NC
Voyria Aublet
"Xiphidivm" Aublet

Table 1 (continued).

Schreber (1789, 1791) 2

NC

" Myristica Thunb."L*Myristica Gronov.(1
Cucul laria Schreber(1789)

Glossoma Schreber (1791)
NC

*Macrolobium Schreber(1789)(with Outea Aublet)
NC

NC
* Lita Schreber (1791)

Xiphidium "Loefling.Aubl."

Jussieu (1789) 3 Current Status 4

= Acouroa Aublet Vatairea Aublet

Virola Aublet Virola Aublet

* Vochisia A. L. Juss *Vochysia Aublet corrPoiret (1808)

Votomita Aublet Votomita Aublet
Andira "Pif. Lamark." fVouacapoua AubletLLam. ex A. L. Juss.]("Angelin PI." in S)
Vouapa Aublet *Macrolobium Schreber(1789)

Qrnitrophe Comm.Lex A. L. Juss.](" Voua - rana " AubletT7TT)

Vouarana Aublet

Voyara Aublet §
"Vohiria" Aublet

Capparis L. (1753)
Voyria Aublet

Xiphidium "Loefl. Aubl." Xiphidium Aublet

to

O

■z>r
O

DCm
>TO
ora
>TO
O70m
C

<or
ON



3 The names with a section symbol (§) indicate the genera listed by Jussieu (p. 446) under "OBS. Praeter genera ordinis indeterminati ."

later listed himself as the sole author in the Addenda found in Volume 2 (1791).
10 Not Aubletia Gaertner (1788) -- Sonneratiaceae
11

14Legnotis was proposed by Swartz (1788) as a replacement name for Cassipourea Aublet.
15 For references relating to the identity of Catinga (with lectotype species C. moschata Aublet), see Howard (1983). If CatingaAublet and Calycorectes 0. Berg prove to be congeneric, then a choice must be ma'cle either to conserve the latter name or to make the

appropriate combinations under Catinga .

This Table lists Aublet" s 208 generic names in alphabetical order, followed by a four-letter abbreviation for the family (see Table3). Conserved genera are preceded by an asterisk (*), rejected names by a plus sign ( + ), superfluous names by "*," and later homonyms by"#." In the case of a rejected name, its conserved counterpart is listed below that entry in the first column. Orthographic variantsappear in quotes, followed by their location in the relevant publication: text (T), index (I), or plate (P). Names appearing in synonymy
are  cited  as  "in  S."  [sg

2 Scopoli and Schreber did not consider all of Aublet's genera in their treatments; the genera that were not cited (NC) are so noted. £j
C

According to the determinations provided by Howard (1983), except where noted. A question mark indicates doubt as to the identity g
or  placement  of  a  particular  taxon.  hh

Although Howard (1983) gives the identification as Guatteria , he mentions the possibility that Aberemoa may actually represent a >species  of  Duguetia,  against  which  Aberemoa  is  rejected.  CCOrtnH
Offl

6 5ee notes on the lectotypif ication of Abuta by Barneby & Krukoff (1971) and by Howard (1983).
7 Howard (1983) indicates that there is no modern placement of Acouroa Aublet; the genus is rejected in favor of Dalbergia L. f.
Not + Douglassia Miller (1754) -- Verbenaceae.

9 Schreber attributed the authorship of +Wil lughbeja (not *Wi 1 lughbeia Roxb. [1820] -- Apocynaceae) to Scopoli in Volume 1 (1789), but 2m

>Bacopa is conserved against - fMoniera P. Br. (1756) and +Brami Adanson (1763) -- Scrophulariaceae.
12 Not Trixis P. Br. (1756) -- Compositae; not # Trixis Adanson (1763) -- Haloragaceae. hmmd13 0f the four species of Caraipa described by Aublet, only the lectotype species, C. parvifolia Aublet, is a member of the or>Bonnetiaceae. The remaining species represent members of Licania and Couepia (Chryso^alanaceae) ; see Howard (1983) and Kubitzki (1978)for further detai Is.



20Leomcema Scop, is rejected in favor of * Miconia Ruiz & Pavon (1794) -- Melastomataceae.
21 Not *Rottboellia L. f. (1780) -- Gramineae.
22

combinations in Icacorea .
23Not +Athenaea Adanson (1763) -- Compositae; not * Athenaea Sendtner (1846) -- Solanaceae.
24In Index Nominurn Genencorum , Farr and colleagues (1979) list the family as Celastraceae
25 Not * Labatia Sw. (1788) -- Sapotaceae.

Not * Bonnetia Martius (1826) -- Bonnetiaceae.
27Not *Cunninghamia R. Br. (1826) -- Taxodiaceae.

29Not Blackstonia Hudson (1762) -- Gentianaceae.
30Not * Pterocarpus Jacq. (1763) -- Leguminosae.
31Ouratea Aublet is conserved, but no genus is listed as rejected in favor of Ouratea; see Voss et al. (1983)

bo

Hekking (1982) proposes that Rinorea Aublet be conserved over Conohoria Aublet.
A proposal to conserve Duroia L. f. over Coupoui Aublet will be submitted to Taxon (Zarucchi, in prep.).

1RThe identity of Courimari Aublet as a species of Sloanea L. is highly questionable; see Howard (1983) for further comments. O19  GNot Fothergilla L. (1774) -- Hamamel idaceae. Howard (1983) provides an account of the change from Tamonea (Melastomataceae) to /CFothergilla while Aublet's work was being printed. Close inspection of various copies of Aublet (1775) has shown that several pages in Zthe work were replaced after the initial page impressions. >r
o

'In a recent article, Lundell (1981) accepts Icacorea Aublet as distinct from Ardisia Sw. and published approximately one hundred I
>

orD
>
CdOopFor details regarding the taxonomic standing of Mayepea Aublet, Linociera Sw. ex Schreber, and Chionanthus L., see Stearn (1976). &rn
C

<or
ON



on  4^Carol inea L. f. is an illegitimate name; it was superfluous when published.
Carol inea "L.S." is listed as a replacement generic name.

34 Not * Aistonia R. Br. (1810) -- Apocynaceae.
See  notes  regarding  this  replacement  name  under  Ambelania  (entry  no.  9).  fs]
If Pamea Aublet and Buchenavia Eichler dre indeed congeneric, then either Buchenavia should be proposed for conservation or the j#appropriate combinations under Pamea should be made.

37Sicelium P. Br. is rejected in favor of *Coccocypselum P. Br. (1756) corr. Schreber (1791)
38 Pirigara was illegitimate when published since Japarandiba (a Marcgrave name validly published by Adanson in 1763) was listed in

synonymy under Pirigara tetrapetala Aublet; Gustavia L. is conserved against Japarandiba Adanson.
onNot * Wolff ia Horkel ex Schleiden (1844) -- Lemnaceae.
40 Not Barreria L. (1753) -- Rutaceae.

Not * Nicandra Adanson (1763) -- Solanaceae.
Not *Chaetocarpus Thwaites (1854) -- Euphorbiaceae.

43Not +Labatia Scop. (1777), a replacement name for Macoucoua Aublet (Aquifoliaceae) (see entry no. 72)
Not * Smithia Aiton (1784) -- Leguminosae.

45 Not * Gerbera L. (1758) -- Compositae.
45 Swartz (1788) introduced Myrodia as a replacement name for Quararibea Aublet

to add Remirea to the list of genera rejected in favor of Mariscus (Zarucchi, in prep.); Mariscus Vahl is already conserved against+Mariscus Scop. (1754) -- Cyperaceae.
48
49

Hekking (1982) proposes that Rinorea Aublet be conserved over Conohoria Aublet (see entry no. 36).
In Index Nominum Genericorum, Farr and colleagues (1979) list Ropourea Aublet and the replacement names of Scopoli and Schreber asmembers of the Verbenaceae rather than the Ebenaceae.

c

>cccrm

n
>

Howard (1983) reports that the monotypic Remirea Aublet (1775) and Mariscus Vahl (1805/6) are congeneric. A proposal willbe made trj



Not * Idesia Maxim. (1866) -- Flacourtiaceae.
51Rourea is conserved against + Kalawael Adanscn (1763).
52Not Zwingeria Heister ex Fabr. (1759) -- Labiatae; not Zwingera Hofer (1762) -- Nolanaceae
53Not +Simaruba Boehmer (1760) -- Burseraceae.

55With Landia Comm. [ex A. L. Juss.] in synonymy.
56Not +Mappj_a Heister ex Fabr. (1759) -- Labiatae; not * Mappia Jacq. (1797) -- Icacinaceae.

Not * Logania R. Br. (1810) -- Loganiaceae.
This name of Aublet appears in much of the botanical literature as " Tachigal ia . "

59Tamonea is accepted as a validly published name of verbenaceous plants. See comments under Fothergi 1 la Aublet (entry no. 56) and inHoward (1983) and Stafleu & Cowan (1976).
Rhinium Schreber appears as genus number 1545 in the text; in "Addenda et Emendanda" Schreber listed "1545. RHINIUM. Deleatur."

r 4 Based on genus number citation in the index; not listed in the text.
62 Not Bellardia All. (1785) -- Scrophulanaceae.
63 Not *Robinsonia DC. (1833) -- Compositae.

oc
z>r

Schreber (1789), as well as Farr and colleagues (1979), incorrectly attributed the publication of Virecta to Linnaeus f ilius in the ^Supplementum Plantarum (1781 [1782]); Virecta was first published by Linnaeus in Plantae Surinamenses (1775). ,
x
>

OrD
>

O7)m
C

<or
as



Table 2. Index to generic names listed in Table 1.
2Aberemoa Aublet - If, 25

Abuta Aublet - 3f
Acia Schreber - 4, 38
Acioa Aublet -
Acouroa Aublet - 5f , 199
Aegiphi la Jacq. - 76
Aegopricum L. - 80
Allamanda L. - 104
Alstonia R. Br. - 109f
Alstonia Scop. - 109
Amasonia L. f. - 171
Ambelanialet - 109, 109f
Anavinga Adanson - 65
Andira A. L. Juss. - 203
Antirhea Comm. ex A. L. Juss

- 75
Apalatoa Aublet - 192
Ardisia Sw. - 63, 63f
Ascium Schreber - 1
Athenaea Adanson - 65f
Athenaea Schreber - 65
Athenaea Sendtner - 65f
Aubletia Gaertner - 12f
Aubletia Schreber - 12
Avicennia L. - 59
Bacopa Aublet - 15f
Barreria L. - 132f
Barreria Scop. - 132
Bellardia All. - 189f

Bellardia Schreber - 189
Bel Ionia L. - 15
Benteca Adanson - 9
Blackstonia Hudson - 93f
Blakstonia Scop. - 93

kia Scop. - 95
Bonnetia Martius - 73f
Bonnetia Schreber - 73
Brami Adanson - 15f
Brosimum Sw. - 55, 127
Buchenavia Eichler - 114, 114f
Buchnera L. - 129
Burghartia Scop. - 130
Caesalpinia L. - 37
Callicocca Schreber - 28, 53,

178
Calycorectes 0. Berg - 30,

30f
Camax Schreber - 152
Cananqa Aublet - 1
Capparis L. - 206
Caralpa Aublet - 26f
Carapichea Aublet - 53, 178
Carol inea L. f. - 108, 108f
Caryocar L. - 123, 158
Casearia Jacq. - 65, 126, 131
Cassipourea Aublet - 29f
Catinga Aublet - 30f
Cedrota Schreber - 10

Cephae'lis Sw. - 28, 53, 178
Ceranthus Schreber - 87
Chaetocarpus Schreber - 137
Chaetocarpus Thwaites - 137f
Chemnlcia Scop. - 153
Chesnea Scop. - 28
Chionanthus L 87, 87f
Chlora Adanson - 104
Chomelia L. - 75
Clibadium L. - 17
Coccocypselum P. Br. corr.

Schreber - 120f, 1
Combretum Loefl. - 23
Comocladia P. Br. - 181
Conohoria Aublet - 36f, 150f
Conopea Schreber - 35
Conoria A. L. Juss. - 36
Couepla Aublet - 4, 26f
Coumarouna Aublet - 180
Coupoul Aublet - 41f
Courimari Aublet - 43f
Crudia Schreber - 11, 192
Cryptostomum Schreber - 97
Cuba Scop. - 170
Cucullaria Schreber - 201
Cunninahamia R. Br. - 75f^Cunninghamia Schreber - 75
Cyclas Schreber - 11 , 192
Cyrtanthus Schreber - 133

Dahuronia Scop. - 92
Dalbergia L. f . - 5, 5f
Derris Lour. - 50
Dialium L. - 13
Dickia Scop. - 85
Dimorpha Schreber - 52, 118
Diospyros L. - 115, 152
Dipteryx Schreber - 40, 180
Doliocarpus Rolander - 24, 166
Douglassla Miller - 6f
Douglassia Schreber - 6
Dracontium L. - 141
Dugortia Scop. - 117
Duguetia A. St. Hil. - 1 , If
Dupinia Scop. - 176
Duroia L. f. - 41 , 41f
Ehrhardia Scop. - 6
Eperua Aublet - 1 18
Ephielis Schreber - 83
Ernstingia Scop. - 83
Evea Aublet - 28, 178
Faramea Aublet - 53
Ferolia Aublet - 117
Fothergilla Aublet - 173f
Fothergi 11a L. - 56f
Freyeria Scop. - 87
Galarlps Allam. ex
Genipa L. - 106, 187
Gentiana L. - 104

- 104

oo4^

N>
Cn

>
COr

m
m73
n
>



Table 2 (continued).
Gerbera L. - 140f
Gerberia Scop. - 140
Ghinia Schreber - 173
Ginannia Scop. - 113
Glossoma Schreber - 202
Glossopetalum Schreber - 58
Gnetum L. - 182
Grisel inia Scop. - 98
Guatteria Ruiz & Pavon - 1,

1f, 25
Gustavia L. - 128, 128f
Hambergera Scop. - 23
Hamel la Jacq. - 156
Hedycrea Schreber - 67
Heinzia Scop. - 40
Hirtella L. - 169
Homalium Jacq. - 100, 144
Houmiria A. L. Juss. - 62
Humiria Aubiet corr. J. St.

Hil. - 62
Hydrolea L. - 157
Hyphydra Schreber - 188
Icacorea Aubiet - 63f
Idesia Maxim. - 152f
Idesia Scop. - 152
Ignatia L. f. - 153
Ilex L. - 72
Ixora L. - 120
Japarandiba Adanson - 128f
Jatropha L. - 60

Joncquetia Schreber - 177
Kalawael Adanson - 155f
Knox i a L. - 54
Kruegeria Scop. - 204
Labatia Scop. - 72, 137f
Labatia Sw. - 72f, 137
Lacis Schreber - 94
Lagunezia Scop. - 144
Landia Comm. ex A. L. Juss

- 164f
Landolphia P. Beauv. - 109
Lasiostoma Schreber - 153
Legnotis Sw. - 29, 29f
Leinkeria Scop. - 154
Lemniscia Schreber - 198
Leonicenia Scop. - 56, 56f
Licania Aubiet - 26f , 92
Lignonia Scop. - 122
Limborchia Scop. -
Linociera Sw. ex Schreber

- 87, 87f
Lita Schreber - 207
Logan l a R. Br. - 167f
Loghania Scop. - 167
Lygistum P. Br. - 99
Macanea A. L. Juss. - 70
Macoucoua Aubiet - 137f
Macrolobium Schreber - 107,

204
Maireria Scop. - 96

/i nHO

Manettia Mutis ex L. - 99
Mapouria Aubiet - 112, 162
Mappia Heister ex Fabr. - I66f
Mappia Jacq. - 166f
Mappia Schreber - 166
Marica Schreber - 32
Maripa Aubiet - 96
Mariscus Scop. - 148f
Manscus Vahl - 148, 148f
Mattuschkaea Schreber - 124
Mayepea Aubiet - 87f
Meisteria Scop. - 110
Melastoma L. - 56, 74, 183,

186
Miconia Ruiz & Pavon - 56, 56f
Miegia Schreber - 148
Mnasium Schreber - 146
Moel leria Scop. - 65
Moni era P. Br. - 1 CfI -J I
Muel lera L. f . - 37
Mussaenda L. - 164
Myristica Gronov. - 200
Myrmecia Schreber - 168
Myrodendrum Schreber - 62
Myrodia Sw. - 140, 140f
Myrsine L. - 145
Myrtus L. - 95
Nauclea L. - 106
Nectandra Rolander ex Rottb

- 103

Nectris Schreber - 22
Nicandra Adanson - 135f
Nicandra Schreber - 135
Oribasia Schreber - 101
Ornitrophe Comm. ex A. L.

Juss. - 205
Ouratea Aubiet - 105f
Qutea Aubiet - 204
Ozophyl lum Schreber - 184
Pacouria Aubiet - 9
Palicourea Aubiet - 162
Palovea A. L. Juss. - 113
Pamea Aubiet - 114f
Parinarium A. L. Juss. - 55,

117
Parivoa Aubiet - 52
Passoura Aubiet - 149
Patabea Aubiet - 189
Paul 1 inia L. - 51
Pavetta L. - 76
Payrola A. L. Juss. - 122
Pecheya Scop. - 46
Pekea Aubiet - 158
Petaloma Sw. - 95
Petrocarya Schreber - 117
Phyllanthus L. - 33, 89
Picramnia Sw. - 181
Picrium Schreber - 48
Piper L. - 141
Pirigara Aubiet - 128f

C>JOn

Oc
Z>r
O
H
m
>
Zor-
>
COOTOm
C

<or



Pi son i a L. - 59
Plotia Adanson - 145
Ponaea Schreber - 193
Pontopidana Scop. - 44
Porostema Schreber - 103
Portlandia P. Br. - 47
Protium Burm. f. - 64
Pseudo - Brasi lium Adanson - 181
Psychotria L. - 28, 79, 101,

151, 178
Pterocarpus Jacq. - 98, 98f
Pterocarpus L. - 98
Quararibea Aublet - 140f
Quassia 61
Ramspekia Scop. - 133
Reichel ia Schreber - 157
Remirea Aublet - 148f
Rhinium Schreber - 185, 185f

izobolus Gaertner ex
Schreber - 123

Rhopium Schreber - 89
Riana Aublet - 119, 150
Rinorea Aublet - 36, 36f, 119,

149, 150f
Rittera Schreber - 134
Robergia Schreber - 155
Robinsonia DC. - 195f

Robinsonia Scop. - 195
Rohria Schreber - 179
Ropourea Aublet - 152f
Rottboelia Scop. - 61
Rottboellia L. f. - 61f

urea Aublet - 155f
Ruyschia Jacq. - 167
Salacia L. - 70, 11
Salmasia Schreber - 169
Salmonia Scop. - 201
Saouari Aublet - 123
Savastania Scop. - 183
Schwenkfelda Schreber - 156
Schwenkfeldia Schreber - 156
Sciuris Schreber - 147
Sicel ium P. Br. -

189
Simaba Aublet - 14

20, 120f,

Simaruba Boehmer - 161f
Simira Aublet - 79, 112
Siphonia D. Rich, ex

Schreber - 60
Sloanea L. - 2, 12, 43, 43f
Smithia Aiton - 139f
Smithia Scop. - 139
Solanum L. - 19
Spigelia L. - 91

Stemodia L. - 85
Stephanium Schreber - 112
Sterbeckia Schreber - 163
Stercul ia L. - 66
Strychnos L. - 153
Swartzia Schreber - 134, 194
Swertia L. - 104
Syena Schreber - 86
Symphonia L. f . - 93
Symplocos Jacq. - 31
Talisia Aublet - 143
Tamonea Aublet - 56f , 173f
Tapogomea Aublet - 28, 53
Taralea Aublet - 40
Tattia Scop. - 100
Terminal ia - 175
Ternstroemia Mutis ex L. f.

- 176
Tetracera L. - 185
Tita Scop. - 29
Tonabea A. L. Juss. - 176
Tonsella Schreber - 190
Tontanea Aublet - 120
Touchiroa Aublet - 11
Trichocarpus Schreber - 2
Trixis Adanson - 17f
Trixis P. Br. - 17f

Trixis Sw. - 17
Uncaria Schreber - 106
Uvaria L. - 25
Vandellia P. Br. ex L. - 85
Vatairea Aublet - 5
Verbena L. - 173
Vi recta L. - 164, 164f
Vochisia A. L. Juss. - 201
Vochysia Aublet corr. Poiret

- 201
Vouapa Aublet - 107
Waldschmidtia Scop. - 11
Wernisekia Scop. - 62
Willughbeia Roxb. - 9f
Will ughbej a Schreber - 9, 9f ,

109
Wolff ia Horkel ex Schleiden

- 131f
Wolf ia Schreber - 131
Xanthe Schreber - 139
Ximenia- 61
Zanonia L. - 42
Zwingera Hofer - 160f
Zwingera Schreber - 160
Zwingeria Heister ex Fabr.

- 160f

CO

N>

X
>cCOr
HjC/3
o

m
n
>

'Except Aublet's names appearing as main entries and only under that entry number in Table 1
2 Numbers followed by an "f" indicate that the generic name is discussed in a footnote to that entry number in Table 1.



238 JOURNAL  OF  THE  ARNOLD  ARBORETUM [vol. 65

Table 3. List of Aublet's generic names by family.

Anacardiaceae [ANAC] - ]]]_
Annonaceae [ANNO] - +1?, +25
Apocynaceae [APOC] - 9, 39, 71_, s104,

+ 1Q9
Aquifoliaceae [AQUI] - 72
Asclepiadaceae [ASCL] - 84*
Bombacaceae [BOMB] - J08, U0
Bonnetiaceae [BONN] - 26*, 73
Burseraceae [BURS] - 64*
Cabombaceae [CABO] - 22
Capparaceae [CAPP] - 206
Caryocaraceae [CARY] - 123*, 158*
Cecropiaceae [CECR] - 45*, ^36
Celastraceae [CELA] - ?70, ?77, 174?,

190
Chrysobalanaceae [CHRY] - 4, 38, 67,

92, V\7*, 169
Combretaceae [COMB] - 23, [+]114, 175
Compositae [COMP] - 17*, 110
Connaraceae TC0NN 155
Convolvulaceae [CONV] - 82, 96
Cyperaceae [CYPE] - 78, [+]148
Dichapetalaceae [DICH] - 179
Dilleniaceae [DILL] - 24, 166, 185*
Ebenaceae [EBEN] - 115, 152
Elaeocarpaceae [ELAE] - 2, ?43
Eriocaulaceae [ERIO] - 188
Euphorbiaceae [EUPH] - 8, 33, 34, 60,

69*, 80, 89?
Flacourtiaceae [FLAC] - _18, 65, 88,

100, 126, 131, 144
Gentianaceae [GENT] - 48*, J68, 207 *
Gnetaceae [GNET] - 182
Goupiaceae [G0UP] - 58*
Gramineae [GRAM] - V16
Guttiferae [GUTT] - 93, J39*, _196
Haemadoraceae [HAEM] - 208
Humiriaceae [HUMI] - "62", J98
Hydrophyllaceae [HYDR] - 157
Icacinaceae [ICAC] - J_32
Iridaceae [IRID] - 32
Lauraceae [LAUR] - 6, K), 68, j[03
Lecythidaceae [LECY] - 42, 44, *128*
Leguminosae [LEGU] - +5?, +11, 13, 2J_,

+37, +40, +50, 52, 98, +107, _n3,
118*, +134, ?J63, j^0*, +180,
+192, +194, 199, +203, +204*

Loganiaceae [L0GA] - 91, J_35_, 153
Lythraceae [LYTH] - 49
Marcgraviaceae [MARC] - J02, J67_
Mayacaceae [MAYA] - 86
Melastomataceae [MELA] - #56, 74, 95,

183 , 186 , 191 , 202
Meliaceae [MELI] - 27
Menispermaceae [MENI] - 3*
Monimiaceae [M0NI] - Jj)_5
Moraceae [MORA] - J6, +55, 81_, 125 ,

+ 127
Myristicaceae [MYR1] - 200
Myrsinaceae [MYRS] - +63, 145
Myrtaceae [MYRT] - 30*?
Nyctaginaceae [NYCT] - 59
Ochnaceae [OCHN] - *U)5
Olacaceae [OLAC] - 61, 90
Oleaceae [OLEA] - +87
Passifloraceae [PASS] - ?T59
Piperaceae [PIPE] - 141
Podostemonaceae [PODO] - 94
Polygalaceae [POLY] - 97
Proteaceae [PROT] - J54
Quiinaceae [QUII] - T42, J95
Rapateaceae [RAPA] - J46
Rhizophoraceae [RHIZ] - 29
Rubiaceae [RUBI] - 7, 20, +28, (+)41,

46, 47, +53, 54*, 75, 79, 99*,
101*, +106, JJJ_, J^2, 120, V2A_,
124, 133 , 151*, 156 *, 162 , 164 ,
+178*, J87, 189

Rutaceae [RUTA] - 57, U7, j84
Sapindaceae [SAP1J - 51, 83, 143, J72,

193 , 205
Sapotaceae [SAPO] - JJ37
Scrophulariaceae [SCRO] - *15, 35, 85,

129
Simaroubaceae [SIMA] - 14, J60, *161 ,

+ 181
Solanaceae [SOLA] - 19
Stercul iaceae [STER] - 66
Symplocaceae [SYMP] - 31
Theaceae [THEA] - +176*
Tiliaceae [T1LI] - J2*
Trigoniaceae [TRIG] - 197*
Turneraceae [TURN 130
Verbenaceae [VERB] - 76*, +171, 173



1984] ZARUCCHI,  AUBLETS  GENERIC  NAMES 239

Table 3 (continued).

Violaceae [VIOL] - ( + )36, 119, j_22,
149, (*)150

Vochysiaceae [VOCH] - 138*, "201"

Family uncertain - ?43, ?70, ?77,
?159, ?163

1 A listing by family of Aublet's 208 generic names treated in Table 1. The
numbers indicate their current taxonomic acceptance (underlined) or treatment as a
synonym (without underlining). Numbers corresponding to polytypic genera are
followed by an asterisk (*), those of questionable status are followed by a question
mark (?), and those accepted with a modified orthography appear in quotes ("). The
five genera that are questionably placed in a family are both underlined and
preceded by a question mark (?). Symbols preceding a generic number indicate a
conserved name (*), a rejected name (+ a later homonym (#), or a name that was
superfluous when published (*). Parentheses or brackets around a symbol indicate
that a proposal to conserve/reject has been (*) or should be [*] made.

(excluding  main-entry  names  of  Aublet)  given  in  Table  1  and  its  footnotes.
Finally,  a  review  of  the  currently  accepted  taxonomic  status  for  Aublet's  genera,
grouped  by  families,  is  presented  in  Table  3.

The  orthography  of  taxonomic  names  varied  frequently  within  and  among
the  individual  works  of  Aublet's  time.  Spelling  variants  and  their  location  are
listed  in  Table  L  Scopoli  (1777)  used  "V"  for  both  modern-day  "IT  and  "V,"
and  these  variants  are  presented  in  quotation  marks  in  Table  1.  Article  73.5
of  the  Sydney  Code  (Voss  et  ai  y  1983)  has  recently  established  that  the  use  of
"V"  in  this  situation  should  not  be  considered  nomenclaturally  distinctive.

In  Aublet's  Histoire  des  Plantes  de  la  Guiane  Franqoise,  descriptions  of
representative  species  of  his  new  genera  were  accompanied  by  separate  line
drawings.  Most  of  these  new  genera  (177  of  208)  were  monotypic,  although
others  contained  up  to  6  species.  The  3  1  polytypic  genera  described  by  Aublet
(with  the  number  of  included  species)  are:  Abut  a  (2),  Apeiba  (4),  Baillieria  (2),
Caraipa  (4),  Catinga  (2),  Coussapoa  (2),  Coutoubea  (2),  Faramea  (2),  Goupia

Match
Qualea  (2),  Q

Ronabea  (2),  Sabicea  (2),  Saouari  (2),  Tachigali  (2),  Taonabo  (2),  Tapogomea
(5),  Tigarea  (2),  Trigonia  (2),  Vouapa  (2),  and  Voyria  (2).

In  his  Introductio  ad  Historiam  Naturalem,  Scopoli  (1777)  considered  only
149  of  Aublet's  generic  names  and  proposed  replacements  for  44.  He  accepted
90  genera  and  placed  13  in  synonymy  under  previously  described  genera;  2
genera  were  treated  as  synonyms  of  other  names  of  Aublet.  Several  of  these
replacement  names  were  retained  by  Schreber  (1789,  1791)  in  his  edition  of
the  Genera  Plant  arum.  Others,  however,  were  disregarded  in  favor  of  Schre-
ber'  s  own  new  names.  In  several  cases  Schreber  took  up  names  proposed  by
Swartz  in  his  Prodromus  (1788)  or  by  Linnaeus  filius  in  his  Supphmentum



240  JOURNAL  OF  THE  ARNOLD  ARBORETUM  [vol.  65

Plantarum  (1781).  In  addition,  Schrebcr  totally  ignored  88  of  Aublet's  generic
names.  Together,  Scopoli  and  Schrcber  considered  1  10  of  Aublet's  genera  and
ignored 49.

The  Genera  Plantarum  by  A.  L.  de  Jussieu  (1789)  accounted  for  all  of
Aublet's  208  Neotropical  genera  of  plants.  For  8  genera,  Jussieu  proposed
replacement  names  that  were  quite  similar  to  Aublet's  names;  an  additional  8
names  were  simply  orthographic  variants.  Jussieu  accepted  a  total  of  182  of
Aublet's  genera,  including  the  8  similar  replacement  names.  Twenty-six  genera
were  considered  to  be  taxonomic  synonyms,  with  8  of  these  synonyms of  other
genera  of  Aublet.  Jussieu  placed  all  except  20  genera  in  his  "natural  system"
of classification.

The  genera  described  by  Aublet  (1775)  fall  into  79  modern  plant  families  if
one  views  the  questionably  placed  Senapea  as  a  genus  of  Passifloraceae  and  if
one  accepts  the  Cecropiaceae  and  Goupiaceae.  The  best-represented  families
are  the  Rubiaceae  and  Leguminosae,  with  26  and  21  of  Aublet's  genera  at-
tributed  to  them,  respectively.  No  fewer  than  9  accepted  higher-plant  family
names  are  based  on  Aublet's  generic  names:  Cabombaceae,  Goupiaceae,  Hu-
miriaceae,  Mayacaceae,  Quiinaceae,  Rapateaceae,  Simaroubaceae,  Trigoni-
aceae,  and  Vochysiaceac.

Many  of  Aublet's  generic  names  have  been  the  subject  of  conserva-
tion/ rejection proposals.  Six  of  Aublet's  names have been conserved (see Table
1,  items  15,  62,  105,  155,  161,  and  201).  Two  of  these,  Houmiri  (62)  and
Vochy{20\),  are  conserved  with  altered  orthographies  —  llumiria  and  Vochysia.
Hekking (1982)  proposes  to  conserve one of  Aublet's  violaceous generic  names,
Rinorea  (150),  over  another,  Conohoria  (36).  Ouratea  (105)  has  been  con-
served,  but  no  name  is  listed  as  being  rejected  in  its  favor  (Voss  el  al.,  1983).

Twenty-six  of  Aublet's  generic  names  have  been  rejected,  most  of  them
apparently  in  favor  of  a  more  widely  used  or  preferred  name.  Two  of  the
rejected  genera,  Pacouria  (109)  and  Vouacapoua  (203),  are  considered  to  be
taxonomically  distinct  from  their  conserved  counterparts;  two  additional  gen-
era,  Aberemoa  (1)  and  Acouroa  (5),  may  also  fall  into  this  category.  During  the
course of the present investigation, it has come to my attention that three more
of  Aublet's  genera  need  to  be  considered  for  rejection  based  on  the  identifi-
cations  cited  by  Howard  (1983).  Coupoui  (41)  will  be  proposed  for  rejection
in  favor  of  Duroia  L.  f,  and  Remirea  (  1  48)  in  favor  of  Mariseus  Vahl  (Zarucchi,
in  prep.).  Painea  (1  14),  a  monotypic  genus  when  described  by  Aublet,  is  listed
by  Howard  as  a  species  of  Buchenavia  Eichlcr  (1866)  (Combretaceae),  based
upon  a  personal  communication  from  Dr.  C.  Stace;  it  appears  that  a  conser-
vation/rejection  proposal  is  in  order.  Another  problem  surrounds  the  correct
identification  of  Catinga  moschata  Aublet,  the  generic  lectotypc  of  Catinga
(McVaugh,  1  956),  which  has  been questionably  identified  as  Calycorectes  bergii
Sandw.  If  Calycoreetes  O.  Berg  (1856)  and  Catinga  prove  to  be  congeneric,  a
rejection  proposal  may  be  desirable.

Two  of  Aublet's  generic  names,  Orelia  (104)  and  Pirigara  (128),  were  ille-
gitimate  when  published  because  they  included  the  types  of  previously  de-
scribed  genera.  The  description  of  Orelia  Aublet  contained  the  earlier-published



1  984]  ZARUCCHI,  AUBLETS  GENERIC  NAMES  24  1

Allamanda  L.  (1771),  and  the  protologue  of  Pirigara  included  Japarandiba,  a
Marcgrave  name  validly  published  by  Adanson  in  1  763.  Japarandiba  is  rejected
in  favor  ofGustavia  L.  (1775).  Fothergilla  (56)  is  the  only  name  used  by  Aublet
that  is  a  later  homonym  (of  the  hamamelidaceous  Fothergilla  L.  (1774))  and
therefore  not  acceptable.  Of  the  remaining  167  genera,  52  are  considered  to  be
taxonomic  synonyms  of  previously  published  genera  and  115  are  accepted.
Only  7  of  these  1  15  genera  are  accepted  with  reservation  as  to  placement  to
family  (43,  70,  77,  159,  163)  or  as  to  recognition  as  generically  distinct  within
a  family  (89,  174).

Although  current  taxonomic  opinion  varies  on  the  acceptance  or  rejection
of  some  of  Aublefs  generic  names,  a  large  number  of  them  are  valid  and  in
use  today.  The  many  unusual-sounding  names  published  more  than  two  cen-
turies  ago  continue  to  fascinate,  if  not  tongue-tie,  new  generations  of  tropical
American  botanists.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

I  wish  to  express  my  gratitude  to  the  staffs  of  the  Department  of  Botany,
British  Museum  (Natural  History),  London,  and  the  Royal  Botanic  Gardens,
Kew,  England,  where  this  research  was  initiated  under  a  NATO  Postdoctoral
Fellowship  in  Science.  Valuable  bibliographic  assistance  was  provided  by  the
librarians  of  these  institutions  and  of  the  Linnean  Society  of  London.  I  also
wish  to  thank  the  staff  of  the  Department  of  Botany  of  the  Smithsonian  Insti-
tution,  particularly  D.  H.  Nicolson.  Additional  work  was  carried  out  under  a
Smithsonian  Fellowship.

LITERATURE  CITED

Aublet, F. 1775. Histoire des plantes de la Guiane franchise. 4 vols. Didot, Paris.
Barneby,  R.  C,  &  B.  A.  Krukoff.  1971.  Supplementary  notes  on  American  Mem-

spermaceac. VIII. A generic survey of the American Triclisieae and Anomosper-
meae. Mem. New York Bot. Gard. 22(2): 1-90.

Farr,  E.  R.,  J.  A.  Leussink,  &  F.  A.  Stafleu.  1979.  Index  nominum  gencricorum
(plantarum). 3 vols. Bohn, Scheltema & Holkema, Utrecht.

Hekking,  W.  H.  A.  1982.  Proposal  to conserve 5262 Rinorea Aublet  (1775)  against
simultaneously published Conohoria Aublet (1775) (Violaceae). Taxon 31: 754, 755.

Howard, R. A. 1 983. The plates of Aublet's Histoire des plantes de la Guiane franqoise.
J. Arnold Arbor. 64: 255-292.

Jussieu, A. L. dh. 1789. Genera plantarum. Herissant, Paris.
Kubitzkj,  K.  1978.  Caraipa  and  Mahurea  (Bonnetiaceae).  In:  B.  Maguire,  ed..  The

botany of the Guayana Highland, part X. Mem. New York Bot. Gard. 29: 82-138.
Linnaeus, C. von. 1781 [1782]. Supplementum plantarum. Braunschweig.
Lundell,  C.  L.  1981. Neotropical  Myrsinaceae — VI.  Phytologia 49: 341-354.
McVaugh, R. 1956. Nomenclatural notes on Myrtaceae and related families. Taxon

5: 133-147.
Necker, N. J.  de. 1790. Elementa botanica. 3 vols.  Neuwied.



242 JOURNAL  OF  THE  ARNOLD  ARBORETUM [vol. 65

Schreber, J. C. D. von. 1789, 1791. Genera plantarum. ed. 8. 2 vols. Varrentrapp &
Wcnncr, Frankfurt.

Scopoli, G. A. 1777. Introductio ad historiam naturalem. Wolfgang Gerle, Prague.
Stafleu,  F.  A.  1971. Linnaeus and the Linnaeans. A.  Oosthoek, Utrecht.

&  R.  S.  Cowan.  1976,  1981.  Taxonomic  literature,  ed.  2.  Vols.  1,  3.  Bohn.
Scheltema & Holkema, Utrecht.

Stearn, W. T. 1976. Union of Chionanthus and Linociera (Oleaceae). Ann. Missouri
Bot. Gard. 63: 355-357.

Swartz, O. P. 1788. Nova genera & species plantarum seu prodromus. Stockholm.
Voss, E. G., et ai 1983. International code of botanical nomenclature [Sydney Code].

Bohn, Scheltema & Holkema, Utrecht.

Department of Botany
Smithsonian  Institution
Washington, D. C. 20560

Current address:
Missouri  Botanical  Garden
P. O. Box 299
St. Louis. Missouri 63166



Zarucchi, James Lee. 1984. "The Treatment of Aublet's Generic Names By His
Contemporaries and By Present-Day Taxonomists." Journal of the Arnold
Arboretum 65(2), 215–242. https://doi.org/10.5962/p.185919.

View This Item Online: https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/33628
DOI: https://doi.org/10.5962/p.185919
Permalink: https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/partpdf/185919

Holding Institution 
Missouri Botanical Garden, Peter H. Raven Library

Sponsored by 
Missouri Botanical Garden

Copyright & Reuse 
Copyright Status: In copyright. Digitized with the permission of the rights holder.
Rights Holder: Arnold Arboretum of Harvard University
License: http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/
Rights: https://biodiversitylibrary.org/permissions

This document was created from content at the Biodiversity Heritage Library, the world's
largest open access digital library for biodiversity literature and archives. Visit BHL at 
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org.

This file was generated 29 November 2023 at 17:30 UTC

https://doi.org/10.5962/p.185919
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/item/33628
https://doi.org/10.5962/p.185919
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org/partpdf/185919
http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/3.0/
https://biodiversitylibrary.org/permissions
https://www.biodiversitylibrary.org

